the extinguished financial liability. this interpretation will not have an impact on the
consolidated financial statements.

 –  ias 32 (amended) financial instruments: presentation - classification of rights
issues. the amendment applies to the issuance of shares, options and subscrip-

tion rights denominated in foreign currency. in the future such issues may, in certain
circumstances, be classified as equity and not derivative instruments, unlike before.
the amendment came into effect for accounting periods beginning on 1 february
2010 or later. this interpretation will not have an impact on the consolidated finan-
cial statements.

 – the following amended interpretations and standards will have no essential bear-
ing on the consolidated financial statements: ifrs 3 (amended), ias 1 (amended),
ias 24 (revised), ias 27 (amended), ias 34 (amended), ifric 13 (amended) and
ifric 14.

106 Lemminkäinen annuaL report 2010 – financiaL statements – notes to the consolidated financial statements (ifrs)

Notes to the consolidated financial
statements (IFRS)

chaNges to the coNsolidated iNcome statemeNt

1.1.–31.12.2009
eur millioN

income state-
ment before
adjustment

amendments
to accounting

principles  other changes

adjusted
income

statement

net sales 1,964.4 1.1 1,965.5

increase or decrease in stocks
of finished goods and work in
progress

–49.6

–1.2

–50.8

operating profit 23.3 –0.2 23.2

result before taxes –10.0 –0.2 –10.2

income taxes –13.7 0.0 –13.6

result for the financial year –23.7 –0.1 –23.8

result for the financial year
attributable to

equity holders of the
parent company

–26.1

–0.1

–26.2

non-controlling interest 2.4 0.0 2.4

chaNges to the coNsolidated statemeNt of compreheNsive
iNcome

1.1.–31.12.2009
eur millioN

statement of
comprehensive
income before

adjustment

amendments
to accounting

principles other changes

adjusted
statement of

comprehensive
income

result for the financial year –23.7 –0.1 –23.8

translation difference 3.3 0.0 3.4

comprehensive income for
the financial year

–21.0

0.0

–21.0

comprehensive income for
the financial year
attributable to

equity holders of the
parent company

–23.3

–0.1

–23.4

non-controlling interest 2.4 0.0 2.4

1 AMENDMENTS CONCERNING EARLIER FINANCIAL YEARS

Amendments to the accounting principles
With effect from 1 January 2010, Lemminkäinen adopted ifric 15, agreements for the
construction of real estate, which was endorsed by the european commission in July
2009. the interpretation clarifies whether property construction contracts are to be

[…]

ity. the adoption of the interpretation reduces shareholders' equity in the opening bal-
ance sheet for 2009 by eur 4.2 million.

Other adjustments
in the balance sheet figures for the comparison year, Lemminkäinen recognises a liability
that was left out of the final report on a consortium that was drafted on 19 may 2008.
an additional report in December 2010 noted that Lemminkäinen is obligated to pay
eur 1.5 million to a contractual party in the consortium due to a contractual interpreta-
tion. the recognition of this liability has an effect on deferred tax assets, short-term li-
abilities, retained earnings and key figures for the comparison period. these adjustments
have also been made to the opening balance sheet dated 1 January 2009.

107notes to the consolidated financial statements (ifrs)  – financiaL statements – Lemminkäinen annuaL report 2010

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

1 1

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

3 1

32

33

34

35

chaNges to the coNsolidated balaNce sheet

31.12.2009
eur millioN

Balance sheet
before

adjustment

amendments to
accounting

principles other changes
adjusted

balance sheet

Deferred tax asset 12.8 1.4 0.3 14.6

inventories 355.4 19.3 374.7

assets, total 1,033.7 20.7 0.3 1,054.7

translation difference –1.7 0,0 –1.7

retained earnings 265.4 –3.8 –0.9 260.7

result for the financial year –26.1 –0.1 –26.2

non-controlling interest 23.7 –0.5 23.2

shareholders' equity, total 299.0 –4.3 –0.9 293.8

accounts payable and other
liabilities

303.4

25.0

1.2

329.6

Liabilities, total 734.7 25.0 1.2 760.9

shareholders' equity and
liabilities, total

1,033.7

20.7

0.3

1,054.7

the notes for 2009 have also been adjusted for comparability.

2 INFORMATION BY BUSINESS SECTOR
Lemminkäinen Group’s main business sectors are building construction, infrastructure
construction, technical building services and building products. functions outside the
business sectors are reported under unallocated items.

Building Construction (Lemminkäinen Talo Oy)
the business sector engages in residential construction, commercial and office construction,
industrial and logistics construction, telecommunications network construction, and sports

[…]

business, but a significant rise in the level of interest rates may have a detrimental effect
on the demand for housing.

Interest risk sensitivity
the following assumptions are made when calculating the sensitivity caused by a
change in the level of interest rates:

 – the interest rate change is assumed to be 1 percentage point
 – the position includes variable-rate financial liabilities totalling eur –225.7 mil-

lion (eur –306.5 million in 2009), variable-rate financial receivables totalling
eur 26.3 million (eur 74.4 million in 2009) and interest rate derivatives totalling
eur 58.1 million (eur 59.6 million in 2009)

 – variable-rate financial instruments affect the income statement; in addition, de-
rivative contracts that are subject to hedge accounting have an effect on compre-
hensive income

 – all factors other than the change in interest rates remain constant
 – taxes have not been taken into consideration when calculating sensitivity

seNsitivity caused by the iNterest rate chaNge
1 percentage point change in market rates

eur 1,000

income
statement

+1%

income
statement

–1%

other com-
prehensive

income
+1%

other com-
prehensive

income
–1%

31.12.2010

Variable-rate loans –2,257 2,257

interest-bearing receivables 263 –263

interest rate derivatives 12 –318 –147 –1,437

–1,982 1,676 –147 –1,437

eur 1,000

income
statement

+1%

income
statement

–1%

other com-
prehensive

income
+1%

other com-
prehensive

income
–1%

31.12.2009

Variable-rate loans –3,065 3,065

interest-bearing receivables 744 –744

interest rate derivatives 317 526 1,407 757

–2,004 2,847 1,407 757

133notes to the consolidated financial statements (ifrs)  – financiaL statements – Lemminkäinen annuaL report 2010

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

1 1

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

3 1

32

33

34

35

Foreign exchange rate risk
the aim of exchange rate risk management is to reduce uncertainty concerning the pos-
sible impacts that changes in exchange rates could have on cash flows, business re-
ceivables and liabilities, and the future values of different balance sheet items. exchange
rate risk mainly consists of transaction risk and translation risk.